ORDINANCE 21-28

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 20-23</u> WHICH FIXED SALARIES FOR CERTAIN CITY OF BLOOMINGTON EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2021 - Re: To Change the Grade of Existing Positions in the Office of the Mayor, the Parks Department, and the Utilities Department and Revise Job Titles within the Police and Fire Departments and the Office of the Mayor to Better Reflect the Nature of Those Positions

- WHEREAS, IC § 36-4-7-3 authorizes the Mayor, subject to the approval of the Common Council, to fix the compensation of each appointive officer, deputy and other employee of the city; and
- WHEREAS, Salaries for City of Bloomington employees were set by <u>Ordinance 20-23</u>, which was passed by the Common Council on October 14th, 2020, and approved by the Mayor on October 16th, 2020; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to make or change appointments within the Parks Department, Office of the Mayor, Utilities Department, Fire Department, and Police Department, which will also require amendments to the salary ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Ordinance Fixing Salaries shall be amended so that the following five positions are added in the following Departments:

Department/Division (followed by Job Title)	<u>Grade</u>
Fire Department	
Fire Marshal	7
Office of the Mayor	
Digital Brand Manager	8
Parks Department	
Golf Course Superintendent	6
Police Department	
Community Service Specialists (4)	5
<u>Utilities Department/Environmental</u>	
MS4 Coordinator	8

SECTION 2. The Ordinance Fixing Salaries shall be amended so that the following five positions are eliminated from the following Departments:

Department/ (followed by Job Title)	<u>Grade</u>
Fire Department	
Fire Inspection Officer	7
Office of the Mayor Digital Communications Specialist	6

Parks Department

Golf Course Superintendent

5

Police Department

Neighborhood Resource Specialists (4)

5

Utilities Department/Environmental

MS4 Coordinator

7

SECTION 3. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this day of ,2021.

JIM SIMS, President

Ploomington Common Council

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this _______, 2021.

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me this 25 day of the , 2021

JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends <u>Ordinance 20-23</u>, which fixed the salaries of certain City of Bloomington employees for the year 2021, by changing the grade and job title of one existing position in the Office of the Mayor, and changing the grade of an existing position in the Parks Department and in the Utilities Department. In addition, this ordinance changes the titles of one existing position in both the Fire Department and Police Department. All changes were made to more accurately reflect the duties of these positions.

Note: This ordinance was revised after distribution in the Legislative Packet but before being introduced at the June 2, 2021 Regular Session. The revisions corrected two dates in the second Whereas clause from 2021 to 2020, corrected the title of the four positions that will renamed within the Police Department, and modified the first sentence of the synopsis to identify the particular ordinance being amended.

Also note: At the June 16, 2021 Regular Session, the Council adopted Amendment 01, which changed the grade of the Digital Brand Manager from a Grade 7 to a Grade 8.

Distributed to: Clerk, Council Attorney, Legal, Mayor, Human Resources, Fire Department, Parks and Recreation, Police Department, Utilities